

No. 13-7451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR EIGHTEEN
CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
ERIC M. GOLDSTEIN
ERIC T. WERLINGER
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The federal criminal code has grown vastly to include many redundant and vague criminal provisions that permit prosecution of a wide range of conduct.....	9
A. The sheer quantity of federal crimes has created an overbroad and largely redundant “code.”	11
B. Many federal criminal laws, and the code as a whole, are unclear.....	15
II. This Court should address these problems of redundancy and vagueness by construing criminal statutes strictly—as required by fundamental, constitutionally driven interpretive principles.	18
III. The Government’s boundless interpretation of the anti-shredding provision flouts the strict construction required here.	22

A. No interpretation of “tangible object” in the context of § 1519, much less the required strict interpretation, can reasonably include fish.....	22
B. Under the canon of <i>ejusdem generis</i> , the term “tangible object” must refer to something similar to a “record” or a “document”—which does not include fish.....	26
C. The history and purpose of Sarbanes- Oxley further undermine the Government’s definition of “tangible object.”	31
D. The rule of lenity likewise compels a narrow construction of the anti- shredding provision.	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	26
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	32
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	33
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	16, 23–24, 27–29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	21
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	17
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	16
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	16
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	26
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	16
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	16
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	16

<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	27, 30
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	33
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	31
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	16
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	21
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	27
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	16
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	16
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	19
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	31

<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	16
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , — S. Ct. — (2014) (slip op.)	21
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	2, 19, 27–29, 34
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011)	16
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	19, 32
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	20
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	23
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	16
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	16
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	19, 33

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	35
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	15–16
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Birbal</i> , 113 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Boston & Maine R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 157 (1965)	27
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 148 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	14
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	17
<i>United States v. Kernell</i> , 667 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	7, 19
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	16

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008)	16
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966)	21
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Waterman</i> , — F.3d — , 2014 WL 2724131 (3d Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Wortman</i> , 488 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	27
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	25
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	14
16 U.S.C. §§ 703 <i>et seq.</i>	14
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(A)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1858.....	1
16 U.S.C. §§ 3371 <i>et seq.</i>	13
18 U.S.C. § 43.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 175.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 228.....	11

18 U.S.C. § 711.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 711a.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	23, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	1–2, 5, 8, 22–26, 29–34
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2119.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2232.....	4, 24–25, 34
18 U.S.C. § 2381.....	9
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	24
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	25, 34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
36 C.F.R. § 261.16.....	14
A.B.A. CRIM. JUST. SEC., TASK FORCE ON THE FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW, THE FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW (1998)	11
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD STATISTICS (Mar. 31, 2013)	10
Beale, Sara Sun, <i>The Many Faces of Overcriminalization: From Morals and Mattress Tags to Overfederalization</i> , 54 AM. U. L. REV. 747 (2005).....	12

Beale, Sara Sun, <i>Too Many, Yet Too Few: New Principles to Define the Proper Limits for Federal Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 46 HASTINGS L.J. 979 (1995)	12
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	29
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	5
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765)	3, 6, 18
Brown, Darryl K., <i>Democracy and Decriminalization</i> , 86 TEX. L. REV. 223 (2007)	12, 15
Dieterle, C. Jarrett, Note, <i>The Lacey Act: A Case Study in the Mechanics of Overcriminalization</i> , 102 GEO. L.J. 1279 (2014)	13
Dillon, Zach, <i>Forward: Symposium on Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 525 (2013).....	10
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , reprinted in HENRY J. FRIENDLY, BENCHMARKS (1967).....	20
Gainer, Ronald, <i>Federal Criminal Code Reform: Past & Future</i> , 2 BUFF. CRIM. L. REV. 45 (1998).....	11
Gainer, Ronald, <i>Remarks on The Introduction of Criminal Law Reform Initiatives</i> , 7 J.L. ECON. & POL'Y 587 (2011).....	12
<i>Girl saves woodpecker, but her mom fined \$535</i> , CBS NEWS, Aug. 4, 2011, available at http://www.cbsnews.com/news/girl-saves-woodpecker-but-her-mom-fined-535/	14

Jeffries, Jr., John C., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 189 (1985).....	20
Kozinski, Alex & Tseytlin, Misha, <i>You're (Probably) a Federal Criminal</i> , in IN THE NAME OF JUSTICE (Timothy Lynch ed., 2009).....	10
Larkin, Jr., Paul, <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 715 (2013)	13
Meese, III, Edwin & Larkin, Jr., Paul, <i>Reconsidering the Mistake of Law Defense</i> , 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 725 (2012) ...	16–17
O'Sullivan, Julie, <i>The Federal Criminal "Code" is a National Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study</i> , 96 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 643 (2006)	9, 12–13
<i>Over-Criminalization of Conduct/Over-Federalization of Criminal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 7 (2009)	13
<i>Reining in Overcriminalization: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 21 (2010)	14
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	26, 30–31, 34
2A Singer, N., SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (1991)	27
Smith, Stephen, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 537 (2012)	14, 17

Smith, Stephen, <i>Proportionality and Federalization</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 879 (2005)	18
Stuntz, William, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 505 (2001)	11, 14–15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (James Madison)	9
Walsh, Brian & Joslyn, Tiffany, WITHOUT INTENT: HOW CONGRESS IS ERODING THE CRIMINAL INTENT REQUIREMENT IN FEDERAL LAW (2010)	11
Weisberg, Robert, <i>Crime and Law: An American Tragedy</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 1425 (2012)	10
